## CAUSE NO. D-1-GN-19-008814

KATHLEEN WASHPON	§
Plaintiff,	§
	§
V.	§
	§
ASCENSION SETON WILLIAMSON,	§
AUSTIN RADIOLOGICAL	§
ASSOCIATION, and	§
AMERICAN MEDICAL RESPONSE	§
Defendants.	§

## IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF

## TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS

200<sup>TH</sup> JUDICIAL DISTRICT

## ORDER GRANTING DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DECLARE PLAINTIFF A VEXATIOUS LITIGANT

July 1, 2025,

VATU PEN WACHDON

On this day, came on to be heard Defendant Ascension Seton Williamson's ("Defendant") Motion to Declare Plaintiff, Kathleen Washpon, a Vexatious Litigant. After proper notice and hearing the arguments of the Parties and counsel, reviewing the pleadings, and considering the evidence, the Court is of the opinion that that Motion is well taken and should be **GRANTED**.

**IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED**, the Plaintiff, Kathleen Washpon, is hereby declared a vexatious litigant under TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 11.101(a) as she meets the necessary requirements under § 11.054. Therefore, by the Order of this Court, Kathleen Washpon, is hereby prohibited from filing, pro se, any new litigation in any court within the State of Texas without the consent and permission of the appropriate local administrative judge described by Section 11.102(a) to file the potential new litigation. *See*, TEX.

CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE §§ 11.101(a)

may

Let it be known, if Plaintiff, Kathleen Washpon, disobeys this Order, she will be subject to **CONTEMPT OF COURT**. *See*, TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE §§ 11.101(b).

**IT IS FURTHER ORDERED**, pursuant to TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 11.104, the clerk of the court will provide a copy of this Order to the Office of Court Administration of the Texas Judicial System.

SIGNED THIS <u>3rd</u> day of <u>July</u>, 2025.

PRESIDING JUDGE